## Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180006

Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Order No: 69 PCC of 2024
Dated: // 05 /2024

Whereas closure of M/s Trikuta Flour Mills, SICOP Industrial Area Akhnoor, Jammu was ordered by the JK PCC vide Order No. No. 25 JKPCC of 2024 dated 10/02/2024, for creating noise pollution beyond permissible limit; and

Whereas, pursuant to this, the unit holder represented before the JK PCC and submitted that he has taken all necessary measures to mitigate the noise pollution; and

Whereas, Regional Director, JK PCC, Jammu, while processing the online application of the unit holder recommended that the closure order issued by the J&K PCC may be kept in abeyance by the authorities for enabling re-inspection of the unit and noise monitoring by JKPCC.

Now, therefore, in view of the recommendation of the Regional Director, J&K PCC, Jammu, closure order issued vide No. 25 JKPCC of 2024 dated 10/02/2024 against M/s Trikuta Flour Mills, SICOP, Industrial Area, Akhnoor, Jammu is hereby kept in abeyance for 15 days from the date of issuance of this order to facilitate monitoring of noise pollution by the J&K PCC for taking further course of action on merits.

"By Order of the Competent Authority"

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS
Member Secretary 11. 5. 24
J&K PCC, Jammu

No:- JKPCC/LSJ/73S1416/747-SD Dated: 1/ /05/2024.

## Copy to the:-

5

- 1. Deputy Commissioner / District Magistrate Jammu.
- 2. Regional Director, JK PCC, Jammu for information for information.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Electric & Maintenance (PDD) Jammu for information and necessary action.
- 4. Prop. M/s Trikuta Flour Mills, SICOP Industrial Area Akhnoor Jammu for information.